BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 679501 §
& Vocational Nurse License Number 178412 §

§ ORDER

issued to LEONARD DOYLE NERREN

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of LEONARD DOYLE NERREN, Registered Nurse License Number 679501
and Vocational Nurse License Number 178412, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10),(12)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on July 20, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order,

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in
current status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Angelina College at Lufkin,
Lufkin, Texas on August 4, 2000, and received an Associate Degree from Angelina College,
Lukfin, Texas on May 10, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
the State of Texas on October 25, 2000, and was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas on July 17, 2001,
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

05/01-04/02 Registered Nurse Lufkin memorial Hospital
Lufkin, Texas
03/02-05/02 Unknown
06/02-05/03 Registered Nurse Angelina Home Health
Lufkin, Texas
05/03-01/04 Registered Nurse Bethany Home Health
Lufkin, Texas
01/04-08/05 Registered Nurse Grace Visiting Nurses
Lufkin, Texas
09/05-06/15 Registered Nurse Nacogdoches Memorial Hospital
Nacogdoches, Texas
07/15-present Not employed in Nursing

On or about July 21, 2005, Respondent was issued a PROBATED SUSPENSION by the
Texas Board of Nursing: A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed
Order dated July 21, 2005, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
order.

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Nacogdoches Memorial Hospital, and had been in that position for approximately ten (10)
years, :

On or about June 8, 2015, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Nacogdoches
Memorial Hospital, Nacogdoches, Texas, Respondent removed medications from the
Omnicell using a patient’s account number, and without a valid physicians order, for his own
personal use. Respondent’s conduct could have affected his ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes.in patients” conditions, and could have affected his ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about June 8, 2015, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Nacogdoches
Memorial Hospital, Nacogdoches, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional
nursing, in that he appeared impaired. Respondent’s conduct could have affected his ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have
affected his ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.
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10.

11,

12.

13,

14.

15,

16.

17.

18.

On or about June 8, 2015, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Nacogdoches
Memorial Hospital, Nacogdoches, Texas, Respondent misappropriated medications
belonging to the facility and or patients. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the
facility and patients, thereof, of the cost of the medications.

On orabout August 10, 2015, Respondent was arrested by the Nacogdoches County Sheriffs
Office, Nacogdoches, Texas, for FRAUD POSS CS/PRESCRIPTION SCHI/III, a 2™ degree
felony. This matter is currently pending.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Eleven (11), Respondent states
he misappropriated medication from the pyxis without a valid physicians order. Respondent
states he refused a for cause drug screen and admitted to having a drug problem and needed
help.

Respondent's last known date of sobriety is August 10, 2015, as indicated in Findings of
Fact Number Eleven (11).

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Respondent's conduct as described in the preceding Finding(s) of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent's conduct as described in the preceding Finding(s) of Fact resulted from or was
significantly influenced by Respondent's substance use disorder.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or substance use
disorder.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C)&(3) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(1)(A)(DB),(DE),(4):(5),(6)(G),(8),(10)(E),(11)(B)&(13).
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Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License
Number 679501 and Vocational Nurse License Number 178412, heretofore issued to
LEONARD DOYLE NERREN, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

S. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

6. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

TERMS OF ORDER

L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 679501 and Vocational Nurse License

Number 178412, previously issued to LEONARD DOYLE NERREN, to practice nursing in Texas

are hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is ENFORCED until Respondent:

A,

Applies to, is accepted into, and completes enrollment in the Texas Peer

Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), including payment of a non-

refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00);
and

Waives confidentiality and provides a copy of the fully executed TPAPN
participation agreement to the Board.

ITISFURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the above

requirements, the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on

PROBATION for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

TPAPN AND until Respondent fulfills the additional requirements of this Order.

C.

679501/178412:195

RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to
reflect the applicable conditions outlined herein.

RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep all applicable
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II.

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas current,
E. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

F. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

G. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

H. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission

of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work,

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to- Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TeX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.

118

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed:

679501/178412:195

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary
Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
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of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at

www. bon. texas.gov/compliance.

Iv. FURTHER COMPLAINTS
| If, durihg the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is

reported or ﬁled against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and
shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by
the Board.
V. EFFECT OF NONCOMPLIANCE

SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this Order or the terms of the
participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in further disciplinary
action including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
VL SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT be convicted of or receive
a deferred order for the offense(s) as outlined in F inding of Fact Number Eleven (1 1), said judicial
action may result in further disciplinary action, up to and including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
VIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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To:, Katherime Thomas Page 8 of 9 2015-10-06 17:10:51 (GMT) 18178873800 From: The Law Offices Of Jim Squyres

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION.

Tunderstand that [ have th right 1o legal counsel prior to signiing this-Agreed Order.
I'waive repiesentation by counsel. I 'have reviewed this Order, T neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein.. I‘_fc’jb»,g:ckngwlbdge Possessing o diagnosis that deems me chglh leto
participate in the Texas Peer As sistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, | agree
to the.eniry.of this ‘Order and all conditions of, said Order to-obtain disposition’ ofthe. allegations
througli peer assistince and to avoid further dwmphnar} action in this matter, 1 waive judicial review
of this Order. " I'understand that this’ Ozder becomes: é;z’_ﬁ._‘;:g;ﬂi_ve ‘upon acceptance bv :_tﬁe_. ‘Executive
Director.on behalf ofthe Texas Board of Nursiig, and a copy will be mailéd to me. | understand that
if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will'be subject to investigation and -
disciplinaty saniction, includinig revécation ofy license(s) to practice nursing i the State of Texas,

as a toasequenice of my poncomplisnce,

Sworn to and subscnbcd buforc me this /f" day of &L,r@?, 0 7{

SEAL | 2‘”’7 £

-m;'
w i, ‘BULLA
Bhie, St of-
My(:om 'qaonﬁzmws_
Apm 17,2019

-~}
1
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
11 day of September

,20_15 by LEONARD DOYLE NERREN, Registered Nurse

License Number 679501 and Vocational Nurse License Number 178412, and said Order is final.

Effective this_ 6 dayof October 5415

| fprun. (e o)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

679501/178412:195 C40esp



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*lll*********************************************

In the Matter of License Number 679501(RN) § AGREED
and License Number 178412 (LVN) § :
issued to LEONARD DOYLE NERREN § ORDER
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An investigation by the Board bf Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinaft:
referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that LEONARD DOYLE NERREN,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent, Registered Nurse License Number 679501 and Vocational
Nurse Licénse Numbér 178412, mayhave violateci Section 301.452(b)(9) & (10), Texas chupations
Code.

An informal conference was held on March 29, 2005, at the office of the Board of
Nurs¢ Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupatiohs Code.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Judi C. Wells, -
Attorney at Law. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, MSN; RN, Executi?e Directofs Designee;
Elizabeth Higginbotham, RN, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director,
Enforcement Division; Paul Longoria, Investi gator; Jonathan Teisher, Investigator; and Noemi Leal,

Supervising Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas which is in
delinquent status.
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Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Angelina College, Lufkin,
Texas, in August 2000, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Angelina College,
Lufkin, Texas, in May 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in

October 2000, and licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 17,
2001. '

Respondent's professional and vocational nursing employment history includes:

May 2001 - April 2002 RN/Staff Nurse Lufkin Memorial Hospital
Lufkin, Texas

June 2002 - May 2003 RN - Angelina Home Health
: Lufkin, Texas

May 2003 - January 2004 RN Bethany Home Health
Lufkin, Texas

" January 2004 - Present RN Grace Visiting Nurses
Lufkin, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Lufkin
Memorial Hospital, Lufkin, Texas, and had been in this position for ten (10) months.

On or about March 2002, while employed with Lufkin Memorial Hospital, Lufkin, Texas,
Respondent misappropriated Demerol belonging to the facility and/or the patients thereof,
Respondent admitted to the misappropriation and the facility turned the case over to the
Lufkin Police Department. Respondent was arrested on March 15, 2002. Respondent's
conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medication.

On or about March 2002, while employed with Lufkin Memorial Hospital, Lufkin, Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Demerol. Possession of Demerol is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Demerol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could mmpair the
nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger. :

On or about March 15, 2002, Respondent was arrested for the offense of Fraud to Obtain
Controlled Substances, a second degree felony. On September 20, 2002, Respondent plead
Guilty and was issued a Community Supervision Order and Deferment of Adjudication of
Guilt, by the 159th/217th District Court of Angelina County, Texas, cause number 22950.
Respondent was place on community supervision for a period of six (6) years.

679501:003 : -o-2- El5



10.

11

On October 19-20, 2004, Respondent completed an evaluation performed by Vema L.
Barron, Ph.D., East Texas Psychological Services, Nacogdoches, Texas. Dr. Barron states
that Respondent’s approach to testing reflects a distinct tendency toward avoiding self-
disclosure. He appears to strive to be perceived as proper and conventional. He has strong
needs for acceptance, approval, and affection. Diagnostic impressions include and Axis I:
H/O Narcotic Abuse - (Reported to be in remission). Dr. Barron’s summary and
recommendations indicate that Mr. Nerren will likely benefit from relatively brief periods
of close supervision when he is presented with new areas of responsibility. He might also
benefit from brief individual therapy, aimed at aiding him in exploring and avowing his own
emotional reactions to life stressors. Test results do not suggest the presence of any marked
psychopathology. Mr. Nerren has fulfilled all requirements set forth by TPAPN. Testresults
suggest he is likely of consistently abiding by nursing board rules and standards.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occﬁpations‘ Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9) & (10),
Texas Oceupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1) & ( 19).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b); Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 679501 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 178412, heretofore issued to LEONARD DOYLE
NERREN, including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

679501:003 -3- El5



RDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to rétiﬁcaﬁon by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that Registered Nurse License Number 679501 and Vocational Nurse License .
Number 178412, previously issued to LEONARD DOYLE NERREN, to practice nursing in Texas
are hereby suspended for a period of one (1) year with the said suspension stayed and Rcspondént
is hereby placed on probation for one (1).year with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professmnal and vocational nursing in the A
State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses are
encumbered by this order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant toa
multiétate licensure privilege withqut the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Adt, :
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupatlons Code §§301 001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relatmg to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE -
§211.01 et seq. and this Order. |

) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the walletjsized-license issued to LEONARD»
DOYLE NERREN, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date
of this Order for appropriate notation.

3) RESPDNDENT SHALL, Withm one (1) year from the date of the Order,

successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. -RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

679501:003 ' -4- R ' : : Els



approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audienc.e shall include Registered
Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care.‘ Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPO_NDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Veriﬁcatién of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken
in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any contin’_uing '
education requirements the Boﬁrd has for relicensure. Board-approved courses can be found on

the Board's website www.bne.state.tx. us (under BNE events).

4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year from the date of the Order,
successfully complete a course in nﬁrsing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to emollment. Home study courses and video programs will not
be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the
course t§ be approved, the target audience shall include Registered Nurses. The course shall
include content on the following: -principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional
boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification- |
of Course Compietion torm, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful
completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found on the

Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED CR VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT
WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING
HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL 'SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS
PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED ﬁNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOTREQUIRE A REGISTERED
OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (RN or LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
PROBATIONARY PERIOD.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer m nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probaﬁon conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Ordcr to each present employervwithin five (5) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and
the probation conditions on RESPONDENTs license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order to each future employer prior to accepting'.an offer of employment.

(6) RESPON DENT SﬁALL-CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit
the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to‘ the
Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Ordér. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is providedvto the -

Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

679501:003 4 -6- ‘ E15



(7) Should RESPONDENT choose to work in the area of home health nursing,
RESPONDENT’S practice of nursing Will be monitored for one (1) year by a licensed Registered
Nurse Consultant proficient in the area of home health nursing approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT MUST, within ten (10) days of employment in the area of home health nufsing,
provide a list of three (3) RN’s for the Board to select; the list should include the name, RN license
number, educational experience and work experience of each proposed Registered Nurse Consultant.
Monitoring shall commence no laterthan thirty (30) days following the date of Respondént’s receipt
of the name of the monitor selected by the Board. The monitor must identify and document
individualized goals and objectives, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine
successful completion of the monitoring period relative to the violvatiohs identified in this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL meet with the monitor at least twice a month, for a minimum of one 0))
hour each session. RESPONDENT SHALL ensure that the monitor submits reports addressmg
Respondent’s progress toward achievement of the 1dent1ﬁed momtormg goals and objectives to the
office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for the one (1) year stipulation/probation
| period. Meetings may be longer and more frequent if the monitor determmcs necessary. If elther
improvement of documentanon and/or physical assessment skills is a goal or ob]ectxve of tbe
monitoring, RESPONDENT SHALL perform assessments on and document assessment findings for
live patients. Performing assessments on and documenting findings for mock patients or mannequins
WILL NOT be accepted. >Multiple embloyers are prohibited. |

(8) Should RESPONDENT not work in fhe area of home health as permitted in
Stipulation Number Séven (7), RESPONDENT must work in a clinical setting. RESPONDENT

SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising RN is

679501:003 : -7- ’ . ElS



no~t required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to p;ovide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising RN shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT
be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited. | - |

(9) Should RESPONDENT not work in the area of home health as
allowed in Stipulation Number Seven (7), RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to
submit, on forms providéd to the Respondent by the Board, | periodic reports as to
RESPONDENT's capability to practice nursing. These reports shall be completed by the
Registered Nurse who supervises the RES‘PONDENT. Thése reports shall be submitted by the
supervising Registered Nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for
one (1) year of employment as a nurse. |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ult;am, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances,
except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying
the medication, dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be
submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days
of the date of the prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are
required for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT

SHALL submit to an evaluation by a Board approved physician specializixig in Pain
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Management or Psychiatry. The performing evaluator will submit a written ieport.to the
Board's office, including results of the evalﬁaﬁon, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and
recommendations for on-going treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the duration of the probation
period, random screens shall be perfprmed at least once every three (3) mqnths.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine ' Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employme_,ht at any time
during the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the
Board's policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for .
each specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of
all random drug screening during the probation period. |

Any positive result for which the ﬁurse does not have a i'alid prescription will be
regarded as nbn-compliance with the terms of this Order and may. subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide

acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at
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least; the date of each meeting, the name of eéch group attended, and the signature and printed
name of the chairperson of each group attended byRESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL
submit the required evidence on the forms provfded by the Board at the end of cver); three (3)
rﬁonths. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be
accepted as evidence. |

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE his probation officer to submit written
reports on forms provided to the Respondent by the_Bqard. The reports shall indicate the
RESPONDENT'S compliance with the court ordered probatién. The reports shall be furnished
each and every three (3) month period until RESPONDENT is released from probation.

(14) IT 1S FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT be convicted of the
offense as outlined in Finding 6f Fact Number Ten (10), said judicial action will result in further
disciplinary actioﬁ including Revocation of Respdndent's licenses to practice professional and
vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that, upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses to practice professional and vocational

nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsei prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by couﬁs_el. I have reviewed this Ordér. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditiops of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action |
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I undc;stand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this O;der become effectivg, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

licenses to practice professio_nal and vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.
 Signed this J el day Of_m_&{f_, 200
LEONARD DOYLE NERREN, Respondent
Sworn to and subscnbed before me th1s ay of mau | ,2005.

SEAL Cfﬁww v |/ le///

Pubhc in and for the State of§,21/1/a/)/

KENNETHA MURPHY
Notary Public
State of Texas

My Coggn(i)SQSlggOEXP"es Approved as to form and substance.

. Wells, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this M day of " 6’ s ZOQE
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __24" _ day of
May , 2005, by LEONARD DOYLE NERREN, Registered Nurse License Number 679501 and -

Vocational Nurse License Number 178412, and said Order is final.

Effective this_21* dayof __July ,2005.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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